
RRC Contract No.: 455-17-2005-21-00 

 
 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 2  

INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT  

BETWEEN 

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS 

AND 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO 

 
THIS AMENDMENT NO.  1 is entered into by and between the Railroad Commission of Texas 
(“RRC”), an agency of the State of Texas, and The University of Texas at El Paso, an agency of the 
State of Texas and Public Institution of Higher Education (“UTEP”), to amend the original 
Interagency Agreement (“Agreement”) between the parties  entered into pursuant to the authority 
granted by and in compliance with the provisions of the “Interagency Cooperation Act,”  Texas 
Government Code §§ 771.001-.010.  
 
 
WHEREAS, on August 27, 2018 the parties desire to amend terms to their mutual benefit, now and 
therefore, the parties executed Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement modifying Section VI., paragraph 
6.0 of the Agreement to exercise the first renewal option and Section III, paragraph 3.01 of the 
Agreement to increase the not-to-exceed amount for this renewal period to sixty-thousand dollars 
and NO/100 ($60,000.00); and 
 
 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement to their mutual benefit, now and 
therefore, as follows: 
 

The parties desire and agree to amend Section VI., paragraph 6.0 of the Agreement (as amended 
through Amendment No. 1) to exercise the second renewal option to renew the Agreement from 
September 1, 2019, through August 31, 2020; and 
 
The parties desire and agree to amend Section III., paragraph 3.01 of the Agreement (as amended 
through Amendment No. 1) to list the not-to-exceed amount for the second renewal period to sixty-
thousand dollars and NO/100 ($60,000.00).  
 
 

Except as expressly amended above, all provisions of the Agreement (as amended through 

Amendment No. 1), remain in full force and effect.  In the event of a conflict among provisions of the 

Contract, the order of precedence shall be: this Amendment No. 2, then Amendment No. 1, and then 

the original Agreement. 

 
 

EXECUTION SIGNATURES. By the signatures below, including electronically submitted 

signatures, each signatory represents and warrants that it has the authority to enter into this 

Amendment No. 2 on behalf of the respective party.  The parties agree that electronically submitted 

signatures are acceptable.   This agreement is to be effective as of the date of the last party to sign. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8731753F-EBAA-46F2-BC33-0315ED45400DDocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC7C07A-88C0-4918-9AA2-148F2B90EECF



RRC Contract No.: 455-17-2005-21-00 

 

 

 

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS                  UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO 

 

 

By: ________________________________           By: ____________________________ 

       Wei Wang                   Dr. Roberto Osegueda 

       Executive Director                                                            Vice President for Research   

 

Date of Execution: ____________________          Date of Execution: ________________ 
 

 

 ________   

RRC use only below this line 

 

Div. Director:   ________ 

 

CM COO:  ________ 

 

OGC:  _________ (approved as to form only) 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8731753F-EBAA-46F2-BC33-0315ED45400D

8/21/2019

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BC7C07A-88C0-4918-9AA2-148F2B90EECF

8/21/2019


		2019-08-21T14:36:51-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




